LEVERAGING AND SUSTAINING A STRENGTH 

PREAMBLE: One hundred and sixty-one (161) of 543 individuals employed in the Division of 
Research (DOR) completed the survey. The response rate (30%) is similar to the overall 
University response rate (29%). Likewise, as shown below, the pattern of positive agreements 
across response categories is also highly similar in the two groups (DOR, University), with DOR